## CHAPTER 1251

## ALLAMAKEE COUNTY

H. F. 1519

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of the board of supervisors of Allamakee county in connection with contracts made for improvements to the Allamakee county home and Allamakee county court house.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1975, the Allamakee County Grand Jury recommended to the Allamakee County Board of Supervisors that the windows in the Courtroom of the Allamakee County Courthouse in Waukon be replaced; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said recommendation of the Allamakee County Grand Jury, the Allamakee County Board of Supervisors made a contract with Gary Berger Construction of Waukon, for replacement of said windows at a cost of \$3,527.16, said contract being entered into without complying with Iowa Code Section 332.7 and 332.8 pertaining to Contracts, Bids, Plans, and Specifications; and.

Whereas, in order to improve the farming efficiency, production and income of the Allamakee County Farm located at the Allamakee County Care Facility, the Allamakee County Board of Supervisors made contracts with Gary Berger Construction of Waukon for cement work and improvements to the dairy barn and loafing area at a cost of \$6,283.65; with Great Plains Supply Company of Waukon for repairs to the hog house at a cost of \$8,724.75; and with Waukon Concrete, Inc. Waukon for cement work on the hog house at a cost of \$2,654.84; all of said contracts being entered into without complying with Iowa Code Sections 332.7 and 332.8 pertaining to Contracts, Bids, Plans and Specifications;

WHEREAS, the work above contracted for has been completed and funds for the payment of the same are available in the General Fund of Allamakee County; Now Therefore,

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. All proceedings heretofore taken by the Board of Supervisors of
- 2 Allamakee County, Iowa in connection with and pertaining to the completion of
- 3 contracts with Gary Berger Construction, Waukon, Iowa; Great Plains Supply
- 4 Company, Waukon, Iowa; and Waukon Concrete, Inc., Waukon, Iowa, entered
- 5 into by said Board of Supervisors for improvements to the Allamakee County
- 6 Courthouse and Allamakee County Farm located at the Allamakee County Care
- 7 Facility, are hereby declared to be legal and constitute valid and binding
- 8 obligations of Allamakee County, Iowa.
- 1 Sec. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect
- 2 and be in force from and after its publication in the Postville Herald, a newspaper
- 3 published in Postville, Iowa, and in the Waukon Democrat, a newspaper
- published in Waukon, Iowa, without expense to the State.

## Approved June 10, 1976

Pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned, Secretary of State of Iowa, under the provisions of Section 3.9, Code of Iowa, 1975, there being no newspaper by the name of Waukon Democrat, published in Waukon, Iowa, I hereby designate The Waukon Democrat, published in Waukon, Iowa, to publish the foregoing Act, House File 1519.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1519, was published in the Postville Herald, Postville, Iowa on June 16, 1976, and in The Waukon Democrat, Waukon, Iowa on June 17, 1976.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State